The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

(In millions of won)   December 31, 2024   December 31, 2023
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets   W 2,023,710   3,163,490
Financial liabilities   (4,722,962)   (6,333,238)

Total   W (2,699,252)   (3,169,748)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities   W (9,827,152)   (10,195,891)

146

Table of Contents

LG DISPLAY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

26. Financial Risk Management, Continued

  ii) Equity and profit or loss sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below for the respective following 12 months periods. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(In millions of won)   Equity   Profit or loss

1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
1%p

increase
1%p

decrease
December 31, 2024

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(75,758)   75,758   (75,758)   75,758
December 31, 2023

Variable rate instruments (*)   W(78,590)   78,590   (78,590)   78,590

  (*) Included financial instruments for which interest rate swap contracts, not designated as hedging instruments, were entered into.

147

Table of Contents

LG DISPLAY CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

26. Financial Risk Management, Continued

  (b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk of trade and other receivables is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.